## CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-\_\_\_561

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF VINELAND TO ACCEPT A SUBGRANT AWARD OF THE FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2024 OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY ASSISTANCE.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Office of Emergency Management has been awarded State Homeland Security Grant Program Sub-grant AFN #97.042, Sub grant Award #FY23EMPG-EMAA-0614 from the New Jersey Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General. The sub grant, consisting of \$10,000.00 Federal Award is for the purpose of enhancing the City's ability to prevent, protect against, respond to and recover from acts of terrorism, natural disasters and other catastrophic events and emergencies; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland will use these funds to enhance its Emergency Management Program and that the funds will be used for Emergency Management purposes; and

WHEREAS, the award period is from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the sub grant award incorporates all conditions and representations contained or made in application and notice of award; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Office Emergency Management, designated by the New Jersey State Police, Office of Emergency Management, has submitted an Application for Sub grant Award that has been required by the said New Jersey State Office of Emergency Management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland, in the County of Cumberland, State of New Jersey:

- 1. That the Council accepts the award of the FFY24 Emergency Management Performance Grant Program (EMPG), Emergency Management Agency Assistance Subgrant (EMAA) in the amount of up to \$10,000.00 Federal Funds from the New Jersey State Police, Office of Emergency Management.
- 2. That the Chief Financial Officer and Director of Emergency Management are authorized to sign the appropriate subgrant award documents.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to the New Jersey State Police, Office of Emergency Management, the City Business Administrator, the Chief Financial Officer and the County Division of Emergency Management and Office of Treasury.

			President of Council	eaa
ATTEST:				
	City Clerk	kp		

Adopted: December 10, 2024